## RESOLUTION 2023-056 OF THE ORANGE COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT

## AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF STATE TRANSIT ASSISTANCE FUND CLAIMS

**WHEREAS**, the Orange County Transportation Fund was created by the Transportation Development Act to aid in meeting the public transportation and community transit needs that exist in Orange County; and

**WHEREAS**, the Orange County Transit District is submitting transportation claims for funds from the Orange County Transportation Fund; and

**WHEREAS**, the Orange County Transportation Authority has the authority to review claims and allocate such funds in accordance with the California Code of Regulations and the California Transportation Development Act.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Directors of the Orange County Transit District hereby requests the Orange County Transportation Authority, in connection to all findings in California Code of Regulations 6754, allocate funds to the Orange County Transit District for the purpose of providing the support of a public transportation system as described under Article 6.5 of the California Transportation Development Act.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Orange County Transit District agrees to provide the Orange County Transportation Authority with such information as may be necessary to support these transportation claims.

Andrea West Clerk of the Board	Gene Hernandez, Chairman Orange County Transit District
ATTEST:	
ABSENT:	
NOES:	
AYES:	
ADOPTED, SIGNED AND APPROVED thi	s 23 <sup>rd</sup> day of October 2023.

OCTD Resolution No. 2023-056